the irrespective banks after implementation of CBS to the Company in case shares are held physically and to the 
depository participants in respect of shares held by them in dematerialized form.

p) 	 Unclaimed Shares

At the beginning of the year as on April 1, 2018 aggregate 80,895 Nos. (Eighty Thousand Eight Hundred Ninety Five) 
Equity Shares of ` 2/- each was lying unclaimed in Elecon Engineering Co. Ltd. – Unclaimed Suspense Account. During 
the year 6 Nos. (Six) shareholders have claimed total 830 Nos. (Eight Hundred Thirty) Equity Shares of ` 2/- each and 
total 10,240 Nos. (Ten Thousand Two Hundred Forty) Equity Shares of ` 2/- was transferred to IEPF authority demat 
account pursuant to IEPF rules. The Closing balance of Unclaimed Suspense Account as on March 31, 2019 was 69,825 
Nos. (Sixty Nine Thousand Eight Hundred Twenty Five) Equity Shares of ` 2/- each and the voting rights on these 
shares shall remain frozen till the rightful owner of such shares claims the shares.	

q)	 Transfer of Unclaimed Equity Shares to Investor Education and Protection Fund (IEPF) Authority